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Notable Reasoned Decisions of the
TurkKish Competition Board

The Board Concluded Its
Investigation Regarding the
Allegations that Frito Lay Hindered
the Activities of Its Competitors at
Retail Sales Points

Within the scope of the investigation re-
garding whether Frito Lay violated the
Law on the Protection of Competition
No. 4054 (“Law No. 4054"), by hindering
the activities of its competitors at retail
sales points, The Turkish Competition
Board (“Board”) evaluated the allega-
tions that Frito Lay restricted competi-
tion by abusing its dominant position in
the packaged chips market and exclud-
ed its competitors through practices and

behaviors leading to de facto exclusivity.
The Board examined Frito Lay’s actions
in the relevant market under four cate-
gories: (i) direct establishment of exclu-
sivity through oral agreements, (ii) the
“Dukkéan Senin” practice, (iii) installation
of integrated (PO1) stands, and (iv) the
“KazandiRio” practice.

In this context, the Board first stated
that there is a significant amount of ev-
idence indicating that Frito Lay and its
distributors engaged in practices aimed
at hindering the activities of competitors
in the packaged chips market, and that
the conduct of Frito Lay’s mid and senior
level executives regarding these practic-
es was of a strategic nature.
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Furthermore, the Board evaluated that
the digital application titled “Dukkan
Senin” wasretroactive, personalized, loy-
alty-enhancing discount system which
lacks transparency and open to external
interference and abuse. Furthermore,
the Board stated that the manual entries
made into the application were used as
a tool to establish direct exclusivity, and
that competition in the market was re-
stricted through this application.

In its assessments regarding the inte-
grated (PO1) stands, the Board stated
that these stands, by their nature, lack
mobility, can be desighed according to
the size of the point, and prevent idle
space at the point, and evaluated that
the stands were used by Frito Lay to hin-
der the entry of its competitors into the
traditional channel.

On the other hand, the Board conclud-
ed that Frito Lay did not violate Law No.
4054 with respect to its digital applica-
tion called “KazandiRio".

Taking all these factors into consider-
ation, the Board concluded that Frito
Lay violated article 4 of Law No. 4054
through its exclusivity practices at tradi-
tional channel retail points and could not
benefit from an exemption under Article
5 of Law No. 4054. In this context, the
Board decided to impose an administra-
tive fine on Frito Lay and ordered the ter-
mination of the infringement under Law
no. 4054, as well as the implementation
of various behavioral remedies, particu-
larly regarding shelf arrangements at re-

tail points, to establish effective compe-
tition in the packaged chips market.

The full text of the reasoned decision
is available here.

The Board Assessed Whether
Biofarma Obstructed On-site
Inspection

During the on-siteinspection at Biofarma,
the competition experts of Turkish
Competition Authority (“Authority”) de-
tected indications that various WhatsApp
messages might have been deleted on
an employee’s mobile device. However,
based on the examination of the docu-
ments obtained in light of this suspicion,
it could not be conclusively established
whether the deletion took place during
the course of on-site inspection.

In its assessment, the Board empha-
sized that, in cases involving allegations
of obstruction or hindrance of the on-
site inspection, the timing of the data
deletion is of critical importance for the
undertakings. In this regard, the Board
stated that, to impose an administrative
fine for obstructing the on-site inspec-
tion, the deletion must have occurred af-
ter the competition experts commenced
the inspection.


mailto:https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Karar%3FkararId%3D5b4c1c20-3a14-4cb9-a814-416a05a5fa85?subject=
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In this respect, the Board decided that
the conditions for the obstruction or hin-
drance of the on-site inspection were not
met and that it was not necessary to im-
pose an administrative fine on Biofarma.

The full text of the reasoned decision
is available here.

The Board Evaluated That
Documents Obtained During On-
Site Inspection Conducted at Tatko
Lastik Fall Outside the Scope of
Attorney-Client Privilege

During the on-site inspection conducted
at Tatko Lastik, the Board evaluated the
objection that the documents taken as
evidence by competition experts should
be assessed within the scope of the prin-
ciple of attorney-client privilege.

In this regard, with respect to the doc-
uments for which Tatko Lastik raised an
attorney-client privilege objection, the
Board determined that the documents
were dated prior to the commencement
of the investigation against Tatko Lastik
and were not directly related to the ex-
ercise of the right of defence. For this
reason, the Board concluded that these
documents could not be considered
within the scope of attorney-client priv-
ilege and rejected the requests for their
return.

The full text of the reasoned decision
is available here.

The Board Decided to Impose an
Administrative Fine on Koruma Klor
on the Grounds of Obstructing the
On-Site Inspection

During the on-site inspection at Koruma
Klor, competition experts detected that
various WhatsApp messages had been
deleted from the mobile devices of cer-
tain employees. These deletion activities
were documented through log records
and screenshots obtained via digital fo-
rensic tools. The examinations revealed
that thousands of messages had been
deleted after the on-site inspection had
commenced. Therefore, the Board de-
cided that Koruma Klor obstructed/hin-
dered the on-site inspection and decid-
ed to impose an administrative fine on
Koruma Kilor.

The full text of the reasoned decision
is available here.

The Board Evaluated the Allegations
That TikTok Imposed Discriminatory
Conditions Under Its Program
Related to Online Advertising
Services

The Board assessed the allegations that
TikTok violated Article 6 of Law No. 4054
by applying discriminatory conditions in
its “rebate” program offered to adver-
tising agencies as part of its online dis-
play advertising services. In this con-
text, the Board first assessed that TikTok
does not hold a dominant position in the
online display advertising market, nor in


mailto:https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Karar%3FkararId%3D18346ada-ccb1-4856-8b8a-856fdea253f8?subject=
mailto:https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Karar%3FkararId%3D7d1bcd9d-9a37-42f4-8637-15d13824fdc0?subject=
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the hypothetical markets identified in the
case, namely online video-based display
advertising and display advertising con-
ducted through social media channels.

However, while evaluating TikTok’s “re-
bate” program, the Board focused on as-
pects such as the conditions for partici-
pation in the program and the potential
benefits that could be obtained from the
program. The Board determined that the
spending threshold and customer port-
folio requirements stipulated for par-
ticipation in the program were applied
to all agencies. Within this scope, the
Board emphasized that while the agen-
cies that continued to benefit from the
program fulfilled all of TikTok’s criteria,
the complainant did not meet the crite-
ria regarding the number of advertisers,
and therefore, the complainant and the
other undertakings were not in an equal
position.

The Board also evaluated whether TikTok
is an indispensable business partner for
advertising agencies operating in the on-
line advertising sector. In this regard, the
Board stated that TikTok is not an indis-
pensable business partner for advertis-
ing agencies operating in the market, and
that there are numerous and significant
channels for display of online advertise-
ments. Moreover, the Board noted that
although the complainant did not receive
any rebates from TikTok in 2024 due to
not being excluded from the rebate pro-
gram, it continued to receive rebates
from alternative channels. Accordingly,
the Board evaluated that the complain-
ant’s exclusion from the “rebate” program

did not create a significant competitive
disadvantage for the complainant.

Considering all these assessments, the
Board concluded that TikTok’s conduct
under the “rebate” program implemented
as part of its online advertising services
did not constitute an abuse of dominant
position within the scope of Article 6 of
the Act No. 4054.

The full text of the reasoned decision
is available here.

The Board Conditionally Approved
the Acquisition of Eczacibasi
Monrol by Curium within the Scope
of Commitments

The Board completed its review of the
transaction concerning the acquisition
of sole control of Eczacibasi Monrol by
Curium. In terms of the vertically af-
fected relevant product markets, “Mo-
99 Isotope and Tc-99m Generator” and
“Ge-68 Isotope and Ga-68 Generator’,
the Board assessed that the parties
would not have the ability or incentive
to engage in input or customer fore-
closure, taking into account the market
shares of the transaction parties and the
presence of existing competitors. On the
other hand, the Board evaluated that in
the markets horizontally affected by the
transaction, namely “Tc-99m genera-
tors,” “I-131 oral capsule and solution,”
and “DTPA cold kit”, the transaction could
give rise to unilateral effects and coor-
dinated effects that may significantly re-
duce effective competition.


mailto:https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Karar%3FkararId%3D835e40aa-b5b8-4974-adbb-bbb888090160?subject=
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In line with this assessment, the Board
noted that the transaction could raise
competitive concerns in the form of the
elimination of competition in the market,
restriction of supply, increase in pric-
es, or insufficient fulfilment of demand
by public or private sector purchasers.
Accordingly, the Board assessed the
commitments submitted by the parties
with a view to eliminating such compe-
tition concerns. Within the scope of the
commitments, the parties undertook ob-
ligations including: operating through two
independent distributors; implement-
ing firewalls to prevent the exchange of
commercially sensitive information and
ensuring the supply of products in suf-
ficient volumes for the domestic market
in Turkiye.

In addition, the parties committed not to
relocate Monrol’s production facility out-
side of Tlrkiye or to cease production;
not to place Turkiye at a disadvantage
compared to other countries in the event
of disruptions in the global supply chain;
and to avoid commercial strategies that
could result in discriminatory treatment
towards certain types of customers. As a
result, the Board conditionally approved
the acquisition within the scope of the
commitments submitted by the parties.

The full text of the reasoned decision
is available here.


https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Karar?kararId=b8093795-2676-44a1-9ee3-65da8e8f6bd9
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Important Announcements Published
by the Competition Board

The Board Conditionally Approved
the Tofas - Stellantis Acquisition
within the Scope of Commitments

The Board granted clearance for the ac-
quisition of Stellantis Otomotiv Pazarlama
A.S., a subsidiary of Stellantis N.V.
(“Stellantis”), by TOFAS Turk Otomobil
A.S. (“Tofas”), which is under the joint
control of Stellantis and Ko¢ Holding A.S.,
after finding the second commitment
package submitted by the parties to be
sufficient. The first commitment pack-
age submitted by the parties in October
2024 had been rejected by the Board
on the grounds that it did not sufficient-
ly address competitive concerns. At that
time, the Board had identified competi-
tion concerns, particularly in the markets
for spare parts supply, authorized ser-
vice provision, and sales in certain auto-
mobile segments.

The newly submitted commitments in-
clude an investment plan, as well as
measures related to distribution and
sales channels, and measures aimed
at safeguarding domestic production.
Considering the expected contributions
of the investment plan to increases in
production, exports, and employment, as
well as the positive effects it could create
in the automotive industry and supplier
industries, the Board concluded that the
transaction would contribute positive-
ly to the Turkish economy and the over-
all social welfare. Accordingly, the Board

completed its final review and granted
clearance for the transaction.

I The announcement is available here.

The Board Finalized the
Investigation Conducted Regarding
Erikli and Pinar Su

The Board concluded the investigation
conducted to determine whether Erikli
and Pinar Su violated Article 4 of Law
No. 4054. Following its assessment, the
Board found that the undertakings in-
fringed Law No. 4054 by engaging in an
anticompetitive exchange of informa-
tion and decided to impose administra-
tive fines.

I The announcement is available here.

The Board Concluded the
Investigation Conducted Regarding
Arzum Through Settlement and
Commitment Procedures

The Board completed the investigation
into whether Arzum violated Article 4 of
Law No. 4054 on the grounds that it in-
terfered with the resale prices of its re-
sellers and restricted the active and pas-
sive sales of its distributors.

Within the scope of the investigation,
Arzum committed to include clear pro-


https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/tr/Guncel/tofas-stellantis-devralma-islemine-yatir-a11d5c79701cf01193e40050568585c9
https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/tr/Guncel/erikli-su-ve-mesrubat-sanayi-ve-ticaret--43d1d9042827f01193e50050568585c9
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visions in its dealer agreements, stating
that no specific region or customer group
is allocated toits dealers and distributors,
that there are no restrictions on active
and passive sales, and that no limitations
are imposed on online sales. In addition,
Arzum undertook to send an information
note on these matters to all distributors;
and to organize annual competition law
training programs to raise awareness of
competition law compliance.

Within the scope of the settlement appli-
cation, the Board concluded that Arzum
violated Article 4 of the Law No. 4054 by
determining the resale prices of its re-
sellers and imposed an administrative
fine, with a 25% reduction in the fine as a
result of the settlement procedure. Thus,
the investigation was concluded within
the framework of the commitments sub-
mitted by Arzum and as a result of the
settlement procedure.

I The announcement is available here.

The Board Completed the
Exemption Review Regarding
the World Credit Card Program
Cooperation Agreements

The Board completed its assessment on
whether the individual exemption grant-
ed to the cooperation agreements con-
cluded among banks within the scope of
the World Credit Card Program (“World
Program”) should be withdrawn. As part
of its assessment, the Board evaluated
the competitive effects of the provisions
that restrict member banks of the World
Program from providing services to each
other's member merchants, participat-
ing in another co-branded card program,
and conducting promotional activities
within the program.

The Board found that the provisions pro-
hibiting World banks from providing ser-
vices to each other’s merchants under
the World Program and from participat-
ing in other co-branded programs satisfy



https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/tr/Guncel/arzum-elektrikli-ev-aletleri-sanayi-ve-t-103f56f52c3df01193e80050568585c9
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the conditions for individual exemption.
However, it concluded that certain pro-
visions in the agreements restrict com-
petition beyond what is necessary with-
in the meaning of article 5(1)(d) of Law
No. 4054 and therefore the agreements,
in their current form, cannot benefit from
individual exemption.

The Board determined that, for the said
agreements to be granted individual ex-
emption, certain provisions must be nar-
rowed or removed, and decided that the
agreements must be amended and noti-
fied to the Authority within nine months
or that the cooperation must be termi-
nated; otherwise, proceedings would be
initiated against the parties to the agree-
ments under Law No. 4054.

I The announcement is available here.

The Board Launched an
Investigation into the Milk Market

The Board concluded the preliminary
inquiry conducted on the allegation
that certain undertakings operating in
the markets for raw milk procurement,
compound feed for dairy cattle sales,
and production and sales of packaged
milk and dairy products, as well as the
Association of Packaged Milk and Dairy
Products Manufacturers, violated Article
4 of the Law No. 4054 on the Protection
of Competition through practices such
as price fixing, market allocation, and
exchange of competitively sensitive in-
formation. The Board found the infor-
mation and documents obtained during

the preliminary inquiry to be serious and
sufficient and decided to initiate an in-
vestigation into numerous undertakings
operating in the milk market.

I The announcement is available here.

The Board Concluded the
Investigation Conducted Regarding
Vatan Through Settlement
Procedure

The Board concluded, through the set-
tlement procedure, the investigation
with respect to Vatan regarding wheth-
er Article 4 of Law No. 4054 had been
violated through indirect information ex-
change between Vatan, Teknosa, and
Media Markt via Fakir.

Within the scope of the investigation, the
Board determined that Vatan had violated
Article 4 of Law No. 4054 by being a par-
ty to an agreement and/or coordinated
action that exhibited the characteristics
of a hub and spoke cartel. Accordingly,
the Board decided to impose an admin-
istrative fine on Vatan, subject to a 25%
reduction, as a result of the settlement
procedure.

I The announcement is available here.


https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/tr/Guncel/world-kredi-karti-programi-isbirligi-soz-cae2a8e3ac37f01193df0050568549fa
https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/tr/Guncel/rekabet-kurumundan-sut-pazarina-yonelik-sorusturma-ef376b43e42bf01193df0050568549fa
https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/tr/Guncel/vatan-bilgisayar-san-ve-tic-as-vatan-hak-27cda6d8154df01193e80050568585c9
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Significant Developments in Turkiye
and Around the World

The Authority Published Its Annual
Report for the Year 2024

The Authority published its Annual Report
(“Report”) for the year 2024. According
to the Report, the Authority issued a to-
tal of 487 decisions throughout the year,
comprising 311 merger and acquisition
decisions, 166 competition infringement
decisions, and 10 decisions concerning
exemption and negative clearance files.
In 2024, 49 investigations were conclud-
ed, with the food industry accounting for
the highest number of finalized investi-
gations (16), followed by the chemicals
and mining sector (9) and the culture,
arts, entertainment, and education sec-
tors (5). During the same period, 27 pre-
liminary investigations were conduct-
ed, and 1,039 on-site inspections were
carried out. The total amount of admin-
istrative fines increased approximately
threefold compared to the previous year,
reaching TRY 7.5 billion. While 274 merg-
er and acquisition transactions were ap-
proved, 8 transactions were conditional-
ly cleared. In the sectoral breakdown of
merger and acquisition decisions, infor-
mation technologies and platform servic-
es (71 transactions) ranked first, followed
by infrastructure services (32), chemi-
cals and mining (30), healthcare services
(25), automotive (23), financial services
(22), logistics (18), machinery industry
(14), food industry (13), and construction
(10).

The full text of the reportis
available here.

10

The Authority Published Its Final
Report on the Online Advertising
Sector Inquiry

The Authority has published its final re-
port (“Final Report”) on the online ad-
vertising sector, which was prepared as
a result of a comprehensive inquiry. The
Final Report provides a multidimension-
al analysis of the development of digital
advertising in Turkiye, structural prob-
lems in the market, and competition risks
specific to the sector, along with detailed
solution proposals and legislative recom-
mendations. The historical development
of advertising, the transition from tradi-
tional media to digital, and the current
stage of digitalization in Tlrkiye were
outlined. Emphasizing the strategic im-
portance of online advertising, the Final
Report highlights that the existing regu-
latory framework does not address the
competition problems in the sector.

According to the Final Report, Google
holds a strong position in search-based
advertising in the Turkish market. In the
area of display advertising, both Google
and Meta possess significant market
power, with this concentration becom-
ing even more evident in social media
and video advertising. The functioning
of the technologies used in display ad-
vertising was examined in the context
of data and service flow among mar-
ket actors. While the economic founda-
tions of the integrated ecosystem struc-
tures of Google and Meta were analyzed,


https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Dosya/2024-yillik-rapor-20250528154354093.pdf
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attention was drawn to the competitive
advantages provided by these struc-
tures as well as their restrictive effects
on competition. The type of data collect-
ed by these companies, the manner in
which it is collected, and its use in tar-
geted advertising were explained, and it
was noted that data usage raises privacy
concerns among consumers. Technical
infrastructure, tools such as DSP, SSP,
DMP, open/closed inventories, and pro-
grammatic advertising systems were in-
troduced, and it was stated that Google
holds a high market share at all levels of
the supply chain, which increases market
concentration.

A survey conducted with 1,736 internet
users was also included to measure user
behaviors and data privacy awareness in
the sector. While the majority of the par-
ticipants stated that they use Google on
average 29 times per week; 71.5% re-
ported being unaware of the use of their
personal data, and 55.4% expressed
concern about such use. According to
advertisers’ data, Meta delivers the most
efficient results in display advertising, in-
creasing advertisers’ dependence; and it
was noted that Google leverages its po-
sition at every stage of the supply chain
to exert vertical power over other ser-
vices, raising serious competition law
concerns.

In the Final Report, seven main compe-
tition problems identified in the sector
were listed under the headings of con-

11

flict of interest, tying/self-preferencing
practices, exclusionary effects arising
from data combination, lack of trans-
parency, weak bargaining position of
news publishers, effects of the removal
of third-party cookies, and restriction of
access to mobile advertising identifiers
(MAID). Solution proposals and recom-
mendations for legislative amendments
regarding these problems were present-
ed in detail.

The full text of the Final Report is
available here.


https://www.rekabet.gov.tr/Dosya/cevrim-ici-reklamcilik-sektor-incelemesi-nihai-raporu-20250602151526346.pdf
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The European Commission Fines
Delivery Hero and Glovo EUR 329
million for Cartel Participation

In July 2024, the European Commission
(“Commission”) opened an investigation
into potential anti-competitive practices
in the online food delivery sector. As part
of this investigation, the Commission
found that from July 2018 when Delivery
Hero held a minority shareholding in
Glovo to July 2022 when it acquired sole
control over Glovo, two major food deliv-
ery companies engaged in anti-compet-
itive coordination through the following
practices:

i. agreeing not to poach each other’s
employees,

exchanging commercially sensitive
information, and

iii. allocating geographic markets.
Furthermore, the Commission also de-
termined that the abovementioned prac-
tices were facilitated by Delivery Hero’s
minority shareholding in Glovo.

The Commission assessed these prac-
tices as a single and continuous infringe-
ment of competition rules and concluded
that they constituted a cartel covering
the entire European Economic Area, last-
ing four years.

Both Delivery Hero and Glovo admit-
ted their participation in the cartel and
agreed to settle the case by acknowledg-
ing their liability. In line with the applica-
ble settlement procedure, a 10% reduc-
tion was applied to the fines, resulting in

12

a total fine of EUR 329 million imposed
on two companies.

The Commission’s decision consti-
tutes the first precedent in which the
Commission finds a cartel in the labor
market and the first time it sanctions the
anti-competitive use of a minority share

in a competing business.

I The announcement is available here.

The French Competition Authority
Continues Its Work on Establishing
a New Legal Framework for the
Review of Below-Threshold Mergers

The French Competition Authority
(Autorité de la concurrence — “AdIC”) an-
nounced that it is continuing its work on
establishing a new legal framework for
the control of mergers that fall below the
current notification thresholds but may
harm competition, following the public
consultation process. AdIC stated that,
in the course of its investigations since
2017, it has encountered transactions
which, despite not being subject to no-
tification requirements due to the target
company’s low turnover, could have sig-
nificant competitive effects in the mar-
ket. Following the 2024 Illlumina/Grail
judgment of the Court of Justice of the
European Union, it was emphasized that
current thresholds leave such transac-
tions outside the scope of review, un-
derlining the need for a new regulatory
framework. In this context, the propos-
als submitted for public consultation by
AdIC on 14 January 2025, included, a
call-in power mechanism based on spe-


https://www.autoritedelaconcurrence.fr/en/press-release/mergers-below-control-thresholds-following-public-consultation-autorite-continuing
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cific quantitative and qualitative criteria,
as well as a new mandatory notification
obligation targeting undertakings with
market power. It was indicated that, as a
result of the public consultation, the first
option received more support, while the
second option was criticized due to legal
uncertainties and implementation chal-
lenges. AdIC announced that it will con-
tinue developing a call-in power mech-
anism that aims to control only those
transactions that may genuinely harm
competition, by establishing clear cri-
teria for companies, and that it plans to
submit a reform proposal to the French
public authorities within 2025.

The announcement regarding the
decision is available here.

The Austrian and Other
European Union Member

State Competition Authorities
Issued a Joint Statement on
Safeguarding Competition in the
Telecommunications Sector

The Austrian Competition Authority
(Bundeswettbewerbsbehdrde — “BWB”),
together with the competition authorities
of Belgium, Ireland, Czechia, Portugal,
and the Netherlands, issued a joint state-
ment on the importance of safeguard-
ing competition in the telecommunica-
tions sector. The statement emphasized
that, in line with the vision set out in the
European Commission’s “Competition
Compass” and the Letta and Draghi re-
ports, competition constitutes a funda-
mental driving force for efficiency, in-

13

vestment, and innovation, and that it is
of critical importance for the growth, re-
silience, and technological sovereign-
ty of the European economy. It was
underlined that competition is a corner-
stone of the European economic order,
and claims suggesting that strict com-
petition rules in the telecommunica-
tions sector have a negative impact on
the sector and on investment do not re-
flect the truth. On the contrary, it was
expressed that a lenient merger control
regime could adversely affect consum-
er welfare, investment, and innovation.
Attention was also drawn to the com-
plex structure of the European telecom-
munications market and to the fact that
effective infrastructure can be ensured
not only through scale but also through
competition. Referring to Austria’s prac-
tices in the sector, it was recalled that,
to strengthen regulatory tools, BWB and
the Austrian Regulatory Authority for
Broadcasting and Telecommunications
(Rundfunk und Telekomregulierungs
GmbH) signed a cooperation agreement
for digital markets in 2023.

I The full statement is available here.


https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_25_1356
https://www.bwb.gv.at/en/news/news-2025/detail/six-european-competition-authorities-publish-joint-statement-on-the-importance-of-competition-in-the-telecommunications-sector
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The United Kingdom Competition
and Markets Authority Was Granted
the Power to Intervene Directly

and Impose Fines in the Field of
Consumer Protection

The United Kingdom Competition and
Markets Authority (“CMA”) acquired
powers of direct intervention and im-
posing administrative fines in the area of
consumer protection as of 6 April 2025,
when its new powers under the Digital
Markets, Competition and Consumers
Act 2024 (“DMCCA") entered into force.
Under the new regulations, the CMA will
be able to determine whether consumer
protection rules have been violated with-
out judicial proceedings and impose fines
of up to 10% of a company’s global turn-
over. The CMA announced that, over the
next 12 months, it will focus on practices
such as aggressive sales methods, hid-
den charges, misinformation, and unfair
contract terms. In this context, the CMA
published a document titled “"Approach
to Consumer Protection” regarding new
obligations and enforcement processes
for businesses and announced that it will
base the implementation of the new re-
gime on the principles of proportionali-
ty, predictability, process, and pace (the
4P's framework).

I The announcement is available here.

14

The U.S. Federal Trade Commission
and the Department of Justice
Antitrust Division Issued a Joint
Letter

The Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”)
and the Department of Justice Antitrust
Division (“DOJ”) issued a joint letter
(“Letter”) addressed to the heads of fed-
eral agencies concerning the compilation
of alist of anticompetitive regulations that
reduce competition, entrepreneurship,
and innovation. The Letter was issued in
accordance with the Executive Order on
Reducing Regulatory Barriers, which re-
quires federal government agencies to
identify regulations within their author-
ity that restrict competition and report
them to the FTC and DOJ. Following the
public consultation process on how fed-
eral regulations negatively affect compe-
tition in the U.S. economy and based on
the feedback received and the lists to be
submitted by the agencies, it is planned
that the FTC and DOJ will present their
recommendations regarding the amend-
ment or repeal of the relevant regula-
tions to the Office of Management and
Budget.

I The announcement is available here.


https://www.gov.uk/government/news/cma-to-boost-consumer-and-business-confidence-as-new-consumer-protection-regime-comes-into-force
https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2025/05/ftc-doj-issue-letter-seeking-identification-anticompetitive-regulations-across-federal-government
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